## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM541343

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	1	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Midwest Block and Brick, Inc.		06/17/2019	Corporation: MISSOURI

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as First Lien Agent
Street Address:	1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd.
Internal Address:	MAC D 1109-019
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28262
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1216719	ROMANSTONE
Registration Number:	4608469	ROMANSTONE HARDSCAPES

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4046856929

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048153564

Email: mbedsole@sgrlaw.com

Matthew P. Warenzak, Smith, Gambrell **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Address Line 2: Suite

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Melissa M. Bedsole	
SIGNATURE:	/MMB/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2019

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark Security Agreement of Midwest Block and Brick Inc. 1st - 12#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement of Midwest Block and Brick Inc. 1st - 12#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 006747 FRAME: 0793**

source=Trademark Security Agreement of Midwest Block and Brick Inc. 1st - 12#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement of Midwest Block and Brick Inc. 1st - 12#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement of Midwest Block and Brick Inc. 1st - 12#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006747 FRAME: 0794

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is made this 17th day of June, 2019, by and between MIDWEST BLOCK AND BRICK, INC. ("Grantor") and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Wells Fargo"), in its capacity as agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Restated First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of November 15, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among QUIKRETE Holdings, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (each of such Lenders, together with its successors and assigns, is referred to hereinafter as a "Lender") and Agent, the Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to the Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Lenders are willing to make the financial accommodations to the Borrower as provided for in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, that certain Restated First Lien Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2016 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement, and this Trademark Security Agreement shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1(b)</u> of the Guaranty and Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Grantor hereby unconditionally grants, assigns, and pledges to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Trademark Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

all domestic, foreign and multinational trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, trade styles, logos, Internet domain names, other indicia of origin or source identification, and general intangibles of a like nature, whether registered or unregistered, and with respect to any and all of the foregoing:

(i) all registrations and applications for registration thereof including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto,

SGR/21158663.1

6. CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE PROVISION. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE SET FORTH IN SECTION 29 OF THE GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[Signature Page Follows]

Name: Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:	MIDWEST BLOCK AND BRICK, INC.	
	Ву:	
	Name: William R. Magill	
	Title: President and COO	
AGENT:	ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY	
	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL	
	ASSOCIATION, a national banking	
	associátion	
	/ /	

Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006747 FRAME: 0798

## SCHEDULE I

TO

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Owner	Serial Number	Reg. Number	Word Mark
Midwest Block and Brick, Inc.	73298695	1216719	ROMANSTONE
Midwest Block and Brick, Inc.	86075526	4608469	ROMANSTONE HARDSCAPES

TRADEMARK REEL: 006747 FRAME: 0799

**RECORDED: 09/18/2019**